

Case No.: 16-605

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF CHESTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF NANCY SHERMAN,  
EXECUTRIX, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PETITIONER NOR RESPONDENT,  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

MICHAEL D. DIEDERICH, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIEDERICH LAW OFFICE  
361 Route 210  
Stony Point, New York 10980  
(845) 942-0795  
Mike@DiederichLaw.com  
*Attorney for the Amicus  
Curiae Nancy Sherman*

Dated: March 6, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS PLAINTIFF ..... 1

AMICUS REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

RELEVANT FACTS ..... 3

    A. Overview ..... 5

    B. Laroe emerges out of the  
    woodwork ..... 7

    C. Laroe has no rights superior to  
    any other Sherman Estate  
    creditor ..... 8

    D. Additional Relevant Facts ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. **Rule 24(a)(2) cannot bestow “full party  
status” upon Laroe, as it lacks  
standing to sue both the defendant  
(Town) and the plaintiff (Sherman) ..... 12**

    A. Absent standing, Rule 24 allows  
    an intervenor’s voice but not its  
    veto ..... 14

    B. Lacking its own takings claim  
    and in conflict with Sherman,  
    Laroe has no standing for both  
    reasons ..... 17

        1. Laroe has no plausible grounds  
        allowing it to sue the Town for its  
        taking of MareBrook ..... 18

2. Laroe cannot sue Sherman in federal court, and so lacks standing to fight Sherman there 19

C Permitting Laroe “full party status” without standing will impair the original parties’ rights and unconstitutionally burden the federal courts ..... 22

1. Obstruction of possible settlement, discovery, trial and appeal 18

2. Allowing an officious or malicious intermeddler full party status will invite the abuse of process 23

3. Hindrance of civil rights’ objectives of §1983 and §1988 24

II. Principled Approach to Rule 24— limited “non-Article III intervention” .....25

III. Affirm the District Court .....29

Conclusion .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Caruso v. Zugibe*, No. 16-7509..... 7

*Cummings v. United States*, 704 F.2d 437 (9th Cir.1983) ..... 15

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) ..... 27, 29

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*Laroe Estates, Inc. v. Town of Chester*, 828 F. 3d 60 (2d Cir. 2016). ..... 7

*Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger*, 437

U.S. 365 (1978) ..... 20  
*Sherman v Town of Chester*, 752 F.3d 554  
 (2d Cir 2014)..... 5  
*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in  
 Action*, 480 U.S. 370 (1987) ..... 29  
*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of  
 America*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972) ..... 27  
*U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y., N.Y.*,  
 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... 15  
*United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan*, 579  
 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 27  
*Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v.  
 Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.*,  
 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 14  
*Williamson County Regional Planning  
 Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson  
 City*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 6, 10, 19

**STATUTES**

F.R.C.P. Rule 24..... passim  
 F.R.C.P. Rule 24 (b)(1)(B) ..... 29  
 F.R.C.P. Rule 25 (c) ..... 17, 19  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 24  
 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 11, 23, 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL**

U.S. Constit., Article III ..... 23

**TREATISES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10 N. Y. JUR 2D., *Contracts*, § 384..... 8  
*The Relationship Between Standing & Intervention*,  
 14 MO. ENVTL. L. & POL'Y REV. 209 (2006).....2
